Rosston City Council Meeting Monday, August 10, 2020 Rosston City Hall Rosston, AR

AGENDA

Call to Order (The Meeting will now be called to Order)

Pledge of Allegiance

Prayer: Minister Irene Tidwell

Reading and approval of the last minutes

Old Business

- 1. Road Construction
- 2. City Website
- 3. Baseball Park Meeting
- 4. Mrs. Lynn (Talk about Billboard Placement)
- 5. Recognition
- 6. Motion to Adjourn

New Business

- 1. Treasurer Transition
- 2. Nevada Blue Jays Billboard
- 3. 2020 Census
- 4. Adjourn

Rosston City Council Meeting Monday, August 10, 2020 Rosston City Hall Rosston, AR

MINUTES

Minutes were called to Order by Mayor Quarles. The Pledge of Allegiance was done in Unison. Prayer was given by Minister Irene Tidwell. The following people were present: Mayor Quarles, Water Clerk/Recorder Emily Evans. Council Members present were: Kathy Dillard, Johnny Kelly, Violene Muldrow, Charity Gray and Irene Tidwell.

After the minutes from the July meeting with no corrections, Mayor Quarles asked for a Motion to accept the Minutes. Johnny Kelly made a Motion to accept the Minutes. Kathy Dillard seconded the Motion. Motion carried.

New Business

- <u>Treasurer Transition:</u> Mayor Quarles informed the Council that the Treasurer, Alisha Pearson has resigned. He stated that she has done a wonderful job for the City for the past year. Mayor Quarles stated the position was posted. He received there Resumes. He informed the Council that Emily Evans accepted the position. She will now serve as Recorder/Treasurer for the City. Mayor Quarles then asked for a motion to accept Emily Evans as the City's new Treasurer. Irene Tidwell made a Motion to Accept Emily Evans as Treasurer. Kathy Dillard seconded the Motion. Motion Carried.
- <u>Nevada Blue Jays' Billboard</u>: Mayor Quarles stated he has received several calls concerning the billboard. He stated that he wanted to inform everyone that City funds were NOT used to finance the billboard. The City Council made a Motion to allow the billboard to be placed on City property. Kelly stated that a great job was done concerning the billboard.
- <u>2020 Census</u>: Mayor Quarles informed the Council that the City of Rosston is at s63% of completed Census'. Mayor Quarles stated that he will still continue to encourage the community to complete the Census. The City started 41%. After Mayor Quarles and Emily went door to door asking citizens to complete the Census, it went up to 53%.
- Motion to Adjourn: After all discussion, Mayor Quarles asked for a Motion to Adjourn. Kathy Dillard made a Motion to Adjourn. Johnny Kelly seconded the Motion. Motion Carried. Meeting Adjourned.